
Page 10 -- The Journal Public Notices Wednesday, April 9, 2025

WATER AND SANITARY SEWER 
IMPROVEMENTS DIVISION 00 
– PROCUREMENT AND CON-

TRACTING 
RAY, NORTH DAKOTA RE-

QUIREMENTS
PROJECT No. 

WC23 00 049 / WC22 00 083 
SECTION 00 11 13 –

 ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS
WATER AND SANITARY 

SEWER IMPROVEMENTS
RAY, NORTH DAKOTA

 NOTICE IS GIVEN the City of 
Ray will receive separate sealed bids 
for the construction of WATER AND 
SANITARY SEWER IMPROVE-
MENTS project until Thursday, April 
24, 2025, at 2:00 pm Local Time. 
No bids may be withdrawn after the 
scheduled time for the bid opening. 
A notice of award is anticipated to be 
issued no later than thirty days from 
the bid opening date.

Bids must be addressed to and 
delivered by one of the following 
methods:

1. Mailed to the office of the En-
gineer: Interstate Engineering, Inc. 
PO Box 2236, Williston, ND 58802

2. Delivered to the office of the 
Engineer: Interstate Engineering, 
Inc. located at 202 13th Street West, 
Williston, ND 58801

3. Submitted electronically 
through QuestCDN Online Bidding.

All Bids will be opened and pub-

licly announced by the Engineer at 
the Interstate Engineering Office 
and via video conference call on 
Thursday, April 24, 2025, at 3:00 pm 
Local Time. 

A link to attend the live video 
conference bid opening will be sent 
to all QuestCDN Plan Holders for 
this project. 

The work generally consists of:
1. Schedule 1: Water Main Exten-

sions
a. Base Bid: Open-cut installation 

of approximately 340 LF of 6-inch 
water main and 3,635 LF of 8-inch 
water main including valves, hy-
drants, fittings, and other associated 
appurtenances. Horizontal direc-
tionally drilled installation of ap-
proximately 105 LF of 8-inch water 
main. Jack and Bored installation of 
approximately 280 LF of 8-inch wa-
ter main and 16-inch casing. Surface 
restoration will include aggregate and 
grass surfacing.  

2. Schedule 2: Sanitary Sewer 
CIPP Rehabilitation

a. Base Bid: Trenchless cured-in-
place-pipe (CIPP) rehabilitation of 
approximately 2,977 LF of 8-inch 
sanitary sewer main, approximately 
46 internally CIPP-sealed service 
lateral connections, CIPP rehabilita-
tion of approximately 30 existing 
service laterals from the main to the 
property line, and installation of 2 
sanitary sewer manholes. Open-cut 

replacement of existing sanitary 
sewer mains/laterals will be included 
as necessary. Surface restoration will 
include asphalt pavement, curb and 
gutter, and landscaping.  

b. Qualifications: To demonstrate 
the Bidder’s qualifications to perform 
the Work, within five (5) calendar 
days of the OWNER’s request, Bid-
der shall submit written evidence of 
previous experience in performing 
municipal trenchless sewer main 
and sewer service renovation us-
ing Cured-In-Place-Pipe methods, 
previous experience in performing 
horizontal directionally drilled water 
mains, and previous experience in 
performing jack and bore pipe/casing 
installations.

One or two contract(s) may be 
awarded based on the Owner’s best 
interests. The award will be based on 
the lowest responsive, responsible 
bids on the Bid Schedules and Alter-
nates selected by the Owner.

Contract Time:
1. Schedule 1: 
a. Construction Schedule 1 must 

be substantially complete and ready 
for Owner’s use and pre-final inspec-
tion within ninety (90) calendar days 
of the date issued in the Notice to 
Proceed of Schedule 1. Notice to Pro-
ceed to be issued no later than 30 days 
after the fully executed Construction 
Agreement.

2. Schedule 2: 

a. Construction Schedule 2 must 
be substantially complete and ready 
for Owner’s use and pre-final inspec-
tion within ninety (90) calendar days 
of the date issued in the Notice to 
Proceed of Schedule 2. Notice to Pro-
ceed to be issued no later than 30 days 
after the fully executed Construction 
Agreement.

3. Each construction schedule 
shall be finally complete and ready 
for final payment within thirty (30) 
calendar days of substantial comple-
tion.

4. The Contractor shall pay the 
Owner $1,700.00 for each day or part 
of a day that expires after the time 
specified for Substantial Completion 
of any construction schedule until the 
Work is substantially complete. The 
maximum amount the Contractor will 
pay is $1,700.00 per calendar day 
regardless of the number of construc-
tion schedules or alternates that are 
not substantially complete per the 
time described above. 

Digital copies of the Bidding 
Documents are available at www.
interstateeng.com or www.questcdn.
com for a fee of $37.00 and an on-
line bidding fee of $42.00 for those 
plan holders that will be bidding via 
QuestCDN Online Bidding. These 
documents may be downloaded by 
selecting this project from the “Bid 
Documents” tab and by entering 
Quest Project Number 9616517 on 

the “Search Projects” page. Paper 
copies of the Bidding Documents 
may be obtained from Interstate 
Engineering, Inc. located at 202 13th 
St. West, Williston, ND 58801 for a 
fee of $110.00 per set. For assistance 
and free membership registration, 
contact QuestCDN at (952) 233-1632 
or info@questcdn.com.

The bidding and contract docu-
ments may also be examined at 
the office of Interstate Engineering 
located at 202 13th St. W (P.O. 
Box 2236) Williston, North Dakota 
58802. Any technical questions or 
inquiries on obtaining paper copies 
of bidding and contract documents 
please contact the office of record at 
(701) 774-3637.

Bidders must download the 
bidding documents from either 
QuestCDN or receive paper copies 
from the office of record to be a reg-
istered bidder and receive addenda 
and any other information issued 
by the Engineer or Owner. Addenda 
and other information will not be 
sent to Bidders that obtain copies of 
the bidding documents from other 
sources. 

Each bid will be submitted on the 
basis of a cash payment for work. 
Each bid must be accompanied by a 
Bidder’s Bond in the amount of five 
percent (5%) of the bid, payable to 
the Owner. All bonds shall comply 
with the appropriate provisions of 

the North Dakota Century Code, as 
amended. The bid bond and a copy 
of the contractor’s license or certifi-
cate of renewal shall be in a separate 
envelope attached to the outside of 
the bidding documents. All bids must 
be sealed.

There will not  be a  pre-bid con-
ference.      

No bid will be read or considered 
which does not fully comply with 
the above provisions as to Bond and 
Licenses, and any deficient bid sub-
mitted will be resealed and returned 
to the Bidder immediately.

The Owner retains the right to 
reject any or all of the bids submitted 
and to waive any informality in any 
bid and to hold all bids for a period 
not to exceed thirty (30) days from 
said date of opening bids and to hold 
the three low bids and bid securities 
for a period not to exceed sixty (60) 
days from said date of bid opening, 
and to accept the bid which is in the 
best interests of the Owner, and to 
reject the bid of any party who has 
been delinquent or unfaithful in the 
performance of any former contract 
with the Owner.

Dated March 12, 2025.
City of Ray, North Dakota
By: Ronda Rustad, City Auditor        
By Order of: the Board of City 

Commissioners, City of Ray, North 
Dakota   

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

Notice of Tax Equalization 
Meeting

Tuesday, April 22, 2025
10:30 a.m.

Horizon Resources Elevator
Zahl, ND

-Jackie Muller, Clerk/Treasurer

Fertile Valley Township

The Big Meadow Township will hold their tax equalization 
meeting on Thursday, April 24, 2025 at 5 p.m. 

at the Wildrose Fire Hall.
Anyone with queries or appeals may present these to the board 

between 5 pm and 6 pm to be considered by the board and 
entered in the minutes of the tax equalization meeting.

Jennifer Skor, Clerk/Treasurer

Big Meadow Township 
Tax Equalization Meeting Notice

Elkhorn Township Tax
Equalization Meeting

Monday, April 21, 2025
at 6 p.m.(CT)

at Westby Old Town Hall
Jennifer Pulvermacher ~ Clerk

GARNET TOWNSHIP
Equalization Meeting
Tuesday, April 22, 2025 

6:30 p.m..
Alamo Fire Hall

Daneville Township
Tax Equalization

Notice is hereby given that the Equalization Meeting of 
Daneville Township will be held: 
Wednesday, April 23, 2025

8 p.m.
Writing Rock Lutheran Church

~ Dale Erickson, Clerk

DeWitt Township
Equalization Meeting 

Friday, April 11, 2025 at 7 p.m.
at Fortuna Fire Hall.

    --  Clerk

Westby Township
Tax Equalization

Notice is hereby given that the Equalization Meeting of 
Westby Township will be held: 

Tuesday, April 15, 2025
7:30 p.m.

at the home of Jim Reistad
~ Clerk

MISSOURI RIVER ROYALTY
CORPORATION (MRRC)

Leasing and BuyingLeasing and Buying
Core Bakken minerals!Core Bakken minerals!

Please contact Sander Kopseng at 701-226-6128
or at skopseng@unitedenergycorp.com

Notice of Tax Equalization 
Meeting

Tuesday, April 22, 2025
9 a.m.

Ambrose City Hall

Ambrose Township

Kathy Radenic ~ Clerk

Notice of Tax Equalization 
Meeting

Smoky Butte Township
Tuesday, April 22

10 a.m.
Horizon Resources Zahl Elevator

~ Clerk

Notice of Tax Equalization 
Meeting

Tuesday, April 22
11 a.m.

Horizon Resources Zahl Elevator
~ Clerk

Sioux Trail Township

Notice of Tax Equalization 
Meeting

Wednesday, April 23
1:30 p.m.

Fortuna Senior Citizens Center

Fortuna City

Notice of Tax Equalization 
Meeting

Wednesday, April 23
2 p.m.

Fortuna Senior Citizens Center

Writing Rock Township

Notice of Tax Equalization 
Meeting

Wednesday, April 23
2:30 p.m.

Fortuna Senior Citizens Center

Gooseneck Township

Divide County has Petitioned the 
City of Crosby to vacate 8th street 
NW south of 1st Avenue NW and 7th 
Street NW south of 1st Avenue NW. 
This advertisement is being made to 
comply with N.D.C.C. §40-39-06. 
The City of Crosby will hold a hear-
ing on the petition on May 5th, 2025 
at 7:00 p.m. at the Crosby city hall. 

NOTICE OF 
PUBLIC HEARING

Reach a wider market!
CORNER MARKET

Call us today!
Ad deadline is 5 p.m. 

the 2nd and last 
Thursday of the month

701-965-6088

Reach your market 
area by advertising 

with The Greater 
Northwest Corner 

Market publication 
delivered to over 

10,000 homes.  

www.journalnd.com

journalads@crosbynd.com

Need to place an 
ad?

Send us an e-mail

We’ll take care 
Stay Connected

Plug In 
to everything 

that’s going on in 
your community

Online or 
in Print

www.journalnd.com


